

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)

Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Separate Annual Financial Statements in compliance with Section 30 of the Companies Act

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

General Information

Country of incorporation and domicile	South Africa
Nature of business and principal activities	Software development and related Maintenance Services.
Directors	Prateek Aggarwal (Citizenship of India) Raghu Raman Lakshmanan (Citizenship of USA) Sundaram Sridharan (Citizenship of Singapore)
Registered office	GMI House Harlequins Office Park 164 Totius Street Groenkloof 0027 Pretoria 0027
Business address	A1, The Crescent East, No.3, Eglin Road, Sunninghill, 2157
Postal address	P.O. BOX 619, Pretoria - 0001
Holding company	Anzospan Investments Proprietary Limited Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa
Ultimate Holding company	HCL Technologies Limited Incorporated in India
Bankers	Standard Chartered Bank
Auditors	KPMG Chartered Accountants (S.A.) Registered Auditors
Company registration number	2010/015378/07
Preparer of financial statements	Deepak Gupta (Associate Chartered Accountant) (India)

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

General Information (continued)

Contents	Pages
Directors' Report	3-5
Independent Auditor's Report	6-8
Separate Statement of Comprehensive Income	9
Separate Statement of Financial Position	10
Separate Statement of Changes in Equity	11
Separate Statement of Cash Flows	12
Accounting Policies	13-18
Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements	19-27

Approval of Audited Annual Financial Statements

The audited separate annual financial statements set out on pages 9 to 27 were approved by the board of directors on 29 July 2021.

Prateek Aggarwal

Prateek Aggarwal

Authorised Director

Sridharan S

Sundaram Sridharan

Authorised Director

Directors' Report

1. Directors' Responsibilities

The directors are required by the Companies Act of South Africa to maintain adequate accounting records and are responsible for the content and integrity of the separate annual financial statements and related financial information included in this report. It is their responsibility to ensure that the separate annual financial statements fairly present the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the period then ended, in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities. The external auditors are engaged to express an independent opinion on the separate annual financial statements.

The separate annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities and are based upon appropriate accounting policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.

The directors acknowledge that they are ultimately responsible for the system of internal financial control established by the company and place considerable importance on maintaining a strong control environment. To enable the directors to meet these responsibilities, the board sets standards for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error or loss in a cost effective manner. The standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defined framework, effective accounting procedures and adequate segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls are monitored throughout the company and all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical standards in ensuring the company's business is conducted in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above reproach. The focus of risk management in the company is on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all known forms of risk across the company. While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, the company endeavors to minimize it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behavior are applied and managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The directors are of the opinion, based on the information and explanations given by management that the system of internal control provides reasonable assurance that the financial records may be relied on for the preparation of the separate annual financial statements. However, any system of internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The directors have reviewed the company's cash flow forecast for the year ended 31st March 2021 till the date of signing, in the light of this review and the current financial position, they are satisfied that the company has or has access to adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The board of directors are responsible for the financial affairs of the company.

The external auditors are responsible for independently auditing and reporting on the company's separate annual financial statements. The separate annual financial statements have been examined by the company's external auditors and their reports is presented on page 6 to 8.

2. Incorporation

The company was registered on 20 July 2010 under the name Business Venture Investments No 1429 Pty Limited, certificate to commence business was received on the same day.

Subsequently the name was changed to HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited, on 7 December 2010.

3. Business and operations

The company is engaged in software development and related maintenance services.

The company's business office is located at A1, The Crescent East, No.3, Eglin Road, Sunninghill, 2157, Johannesburg, South Africa.

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Directors' Report (Continued)

4. Review of operations

The operating results and state of affairs of the company are fully set out in the attached separate annual financial statements.

Net profit for the year ended March'21 was R 1,702,836 (2019: Profit R 2,362,441)

5. Share capital

South African Laws related to the Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment ("BBBEE"), prescribe companies to take additional actions for upliftment of Black nationals and enhance their economic participation. The laws mandate 51% effective black ownership in South African entities for attaining higher BEE rating. BEE rating is required for companies to attain higher recognition and be eligible to participate in RFPs floated by South Africa based clients who show preference to work with service providers with at least Level-2 BEE rating.

For attaining the shareholding requirement of 51.8% black ownership in HCL Technologies Pty Limited (formerly known as HCL Axon (Pty) Ltd) (operating entity), necessary restructuring took place last year wherein the company purchased 65% capital of HCL Technologies Pty Ltd and issued Class A and Class B shares to Anzospan Investment Pty Limited in lieu of purchase consideration. Further, Anzospan Investment Pty Limited transferred its 48% shares held in HCL Technologies South Africa Pty Limited to Trusts created for the benefit of black people.

Authorized Share capital comprises of 10,000,000 (ten million) each Class A and Class B no par value shares. Total issued and fully subscribed capital of the company is Class A 3,224,000 no par value shares and Class B 2,976,000 no par value shares issued to Anzospan Investment Pty Limited.

6. Directors

Particulars of the present directors is tabulated below:

Name	Type	Date of appointment	Citizenship
Prateek Aggarwal	Non-Executive Director	26 th October'2018	India
Raghu Raman Lakshmanan	Non-Executive Director	14 th September'2010	USA
Sundaram Sridharan	Non-Executive Director	31 st March'2016	Singapore

7. Holding company

The company's holding company is Anzospan Investments Proprietary Limited, incorporated in South Africa. With effect from 31 January, 2020 Anzospan Investments Proprietary Limited sold 24% each of its holding to HCL BEE Trust and HCL Ownership Trust respectively.

8. Ultimate holding company

The company's ultimate holding company is HCL Technologies Limited incorporated in India.

9. Going concern

The Board is of the opinion that the company is financially sound and operates as a going concern. The separate annual financial statements have accordingly been prepared on this basis.

10. Dividends

Dividend of ZAR 4,356,400 paid during the year to the shareholders (2020: Nil).

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Directors' Report (Continued)

11. Auditors

KPMG retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment. A resolution for the re-appointment of KPMG as auditor of the Company is to be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company.

12. Subsequent Event

Apart from potential impacts of coronavirus Covid-19 which is given in Note 26 to the financial statements, no fraud or material circumstances has occurred between the accounting date and date of this report which significantly affect the financial position of the company or the results of its operations.



KPMG Inc
KPMG Crescent
85 Empire Road, Parktown, 2193,
Private Bag 9, Parkview, 2122, South Africa
Telephone +27 (0)11 647 7111
Fax +27 (0)11 647 8000
Docex 472 Johannesburg
Web <http://www.kpmg.co.za>

Independent Auditor's Report

To the shareholders of HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited

Report on the audit of the separate financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the separate financial statements of HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited (the company) set out on pages 9 to 27, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the separate financial position of HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited as at 31 March 2021, and its separate financial performance and separate cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the separate financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the Independent Regulatory Board for Auditors' Code of Professional Conduct for Registered Auditors (IRBA Code) and other independence requirements applicable to performing audits of financial statements in South Africa. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IRBA Code and in accordance with other ethical requirements applicable to performing audits in South Africa. The IRBA Code is consistent with the corresponding sections of the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards). We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

NJ



Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the document titled "HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021", which includes the Directors' Report as required by the Companies Act of South Africa. The other information does not include the separate financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the separate financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the separate financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the separate financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the separate financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the separate financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the separate financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the separate financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the separate financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these separate financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a



material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the companies internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the separate financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the separate financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the separate financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

KPMG Inc.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'N. Jina', written over a light blue grid background.

Per N Jina
Chartered Accountant (SA)
Registered Auditor
Director
30 July 2021

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited

(Registration number 2010/015378/07)

Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021**Separate Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31 March 2021**

		31 March 2021	31 March 2020
	Notes	R	R
Revenue	2	6,759,174	9,966,654
Cost of sales		(5,711,218)	(8,391,226)
Gross profit		1,047,956	1,575,428
Other income	4	1,820,518	2,169,870
Administrative expenses		(474,018)	(432,564)
Operating profit		2,394,456	3,312,733
Finance cost	5	(29,465)	(27,680)
Profit before taxation		2,364,991	3,285,053
Income Tax	6	(662,155)	(922,612)
Profit after taxation		1,702,836	2,362,441
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive profit for the year		1,702,836	2,362,441

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Separate Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021

	Notes	31 March 2021 R	31 March 2020 R
Assets			
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	83,799	135,731
Intangible assets	8	-	-
Investment	9	263,250,000	263,250,000
Other receivables		51,093	130,870
Finance Lease receivable	24	983,203	1,164,346
Total Non-Current Assets		264,368,095	264,680,947
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	11	44,988,830	42,020,822
Due from fellow subsidiaries	12	3,112,173	2,784,457
Inventory	13	3,901	-
Trade receivables	14	1,504,829	1,231,655
Advance Tax		460,525	487,464
Other receivables	15	281,316	264,280
Finance lease receivable	24	1,220,242	588,529
Unbilled revenue from ultimate holding company and fellow subsidiaries		53,511	-
Total Current Assets		51,625,327	47,377,207
Total Assets		315,993,422	312,058,154
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	16	266,225,000	266,225,000
Retained earnings		41,697,550	44,351,114
Total Equity		307,922,550	310,576,114
Liabilities			
Non-Current Liabilities			
Lease liability	17	278,477	-
Total Non-Current Liabilities		278,477	-
Current Liabilities			
Lease liability	17	263,162	-
Trade and other payables	18	2,305,177	579,048
Due to fellow subsidiaries	19	5,069,367	694,595
Deferred tax liabilities	10	154,689	208,397
Total Current Liabilities		7,792,395	1,482,040
Total Equity and Liabilities		315,993,422	312,058,154

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Separate Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2021

	Share Capital		Retained Earning R	Total Equity R
	Class A	Class B		
31 March 2020				
As at 1 April 2019	-	2,975,000	41,988,673	44,963,673
Issue of share capital in lieu of purchase consideration	136,890,000	126,360,000	-	263,250,000
Total comprehensive profit for the year	-	-	2,362,441	2,362,441
Balance at 31 March 2020	136,890,000	129,335,000	44,351,114	310,576,114
31 March 2021				
As at 1 April 2020	136,890,000	129,335,000	44,351,114	310,576,114
Total comprehensive profit for the year	-	-	1,702,836	1,702,836
Dividend Paid (Note-1)	-	-	(4,356,400)	(4,356,400)
Balance at 31 March 2021	136,890,000	129,335,000	41,697,550	307,922,550

Note-1- During the year the company has paid an interim dividend of ZAR 4,356,400. Amount of dividend paid to Anzospan Investments Pty Ltd. on 17-08-2020 at the rate of ZAR 0.78 per Class A equity share of face value ZAR 1 each amounts to ZAR 4,147,293 and dividend paid to HCL BEE Trust and HCL Ownership Trust on 18-08-2020 at the rate of ZAR 14.23 per equity share of face value ZAR 1 each amounts to ZAR 104,553.60 each.

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited

(Registration number 2010/015378/07)

Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021**Separate Statement of cash flows for the period ended 31 March 2021**

	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
Notes	R	R
Cash flows generated from operations		
Profit before taxation	2,364,991	3,285,053
Adjustment for :		
Depreciation	51,932	166,338
Interest income	(1,114,864)	(1,881,761)
Unrealised foreign exchange	(756,601)	(163,444)
Loss on sale of fixed asset	-	3,131
Provision for doubtful debt (written back)/ charge	-	(160,690)
Cash inflows before working capital changes	545,458	1,248,627
Movement in working capital changes		
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	(273,392)	550,012
Increase in Inventory	(3,901)	-
(Increase) in other receivable	(387,829)	(420,939)
Decrease in due from fellow subsidiaries	315,034	670,219
Increase in lease liability	605,136	-
Increase / (Decrease) in trade and other payables	1,673,221	(542,195)
Increase / (Decrease) in due to fellow subsidiaries	4,411,028	(2,458,270)
Net Cash inflow / (outflow) from operations	6,884,755	(952,546)
Income tax paid	(611,714)	(386,074)
Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities	6,273,041	(1,338,620)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets	-	(17,245)
Interest income	1,114,864	1,881,761
Net cash flow from investing activities	1,114,864	1,864,516
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payment of lease liability	(63,497)	-
Dividend paid	(4,356,400)	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(4,419,897)	-
Total cash movement for the period	2,968,008	525,896
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	42,020,822	41,494,926
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	44,988,830	42,020,822

11

NJ

Accounting policies

1 Summary of significant accounting policies

1.1 Presentation of Audited Separate Annual Financial Statements

The separate annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities and the Companies Act of South Africa. The separate annual financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, and incorporate the principal accounting policies set out below. The company has presented the financial statements in Rands, which is also its functional currency.

Company has used exemptions in accordance with IFRS 10.4 and has not consolidated its subsidiary (HCL Technologies (Pty) Limited (formerly known as HCL Axon (Pty) Limited.), and is consolidated with its parent entity (Anzospan Investment Proprietary Ltd.). The financials are publically available on website of HCL Technologies Ltd, its ultimate holding company.

The financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 July 2021.

1.2 Financial instruments

Financial assets

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets (other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) are added to the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial asset. Purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash in banks and short-term deposits and investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents are considered net of outstanding bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and are considered part of the Company's cash management system. In the balance sheet, bank overdrafts are presented under borrowings within current liabilities.

Financial assets at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in other income in the statement of profit and loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the statement of profit and loss. This category includes cash and bank balances, loans, unbilled receivables, trade and other receivables.

Financial assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

A financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through OCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest

Financial asset included within the OCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in OCI. Interest income is recognized in statement of profit and loss for debt instruments. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from OCI to statement of profit and loss.

Financial assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss

Any financial asset, which does not meet the criteria for categorization at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, is classified at fair value through profit and loss. Financial assets included at the fair value through profit and loss category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Accounting policies

1.2 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Equity investments

All equity instruments are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently re-measured with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss. In limited circumstances, investments, for which sufficient, more recent information to measure fair value is not available cost represents the best estimate of fair value within that range.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is primarily derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or the entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The entity recognizes loss allowances using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit and loss. Lifetime ECL allowance is recognized for trade receivables with no significant financing component. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case they are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date is recognized in statement of profit and loss.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. Changes in fair value of such liability are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

The Company's financial liabilities at amortized cost includes trade payables, borrowings including bank overdrafts and other payables.

After initial recognition, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method except for deferred consideration recognized in a business combination which is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

1.3 Tax

Current tax assets and liabilities

Current tax for current and prior periods is, to the extent unpaid, recognized as a liability. If the amount already paid in respect of current and prior periods exceeds the amount due for those periods, the excess is recognized as an asset. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Accounting policies

1.3 Tax (continued)

Current tax assets and liabilities (continued)

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in the statement of profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax is provided, for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes. Currently enacted tax rates are used to determine deferred income tax. The principle temporary differences arise from depreciation on plant and equipment, provisions and tax losses carried forward. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which to utilise the deferred tax asset.

The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

1.4 Leases

Company as a lessee

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset. A reassessment is made after inception of the lease only if one of the following applies:

- (a) There is a change in contractual terms, other than a renewal or extension of the arrangement;
- (b) A renewal option is exercised or extension granted, unless the term of the renewal or extension was initially included in the lease term;
- (c) There is a change in the determination of whether fulfilment is dependent on a specified asset; or
- (d) There is a substantial change to the asset.

Where a reassessment is made, lease accounting shall commence or cease from the date when the change in circumstances gave rise to the reassessment for scenarios a), c), or d) and at the date of renewal or extension period for scenario b).

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the year in which they are earned or contingency is resolved.

Leases in which the Company transfers substantially all the risk and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as finance leases. Assets given under finance lease are recognized as a receivable at an amount equal to the present value of lease receivable. After initial recognition, the Company apportions lease rentals between the principal repayment and interest income so as to achieve a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding in respect of the finance leases. The interest income is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. Initial direct costs such as legal cost, brokerage cost etc. are recognized immediately in the statement of profit and loss.

1.5 Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is initially recorded at cost. Cost includes all costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to working condition for their intended use.

Depreciation of plant and equipment is computed using the straight line method over the estimated lives of assets as follow:

Accounting policies

1.5 Plant and equipment (continued)

	Current Period
Computer equipment	4-5 years
Computer software	3 years

An item of equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from continued use of the asset. Any gains or losses on derecognition of the asset is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year in which the item is disposed. Where the recoverable amount of an asset is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is written down to its recoverable amount through the statement of comprehensive income.

Fixed assets under construction and cost of assets not ready for use before the year-end, are disclosed as capital work-in-progress.

1.6 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Subsequently, following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets are amortized over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting year. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and when the asset is derecognised.

The intangible assets are amortized over the estimated useful life of the assets.

1.7 Deferred contract costs

Contract costs incurred during the Knowledge Transfer phase of the project are deferred and capitalised as assets, since these costs are incurred for gaining know how which is going to help us run the project during steady state phase. These costs are recognised as assets only when company has a reasonable certainty of these costs being recovered during the period of the contract.

1.8 Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities.

1.9 Revenue

When the outcome of a transaction involving the rendering of services can be estimated reliably, revenue associated with the transaction is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the reporting period. The outcome of a transaction can be estimated reliably when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the company;
- the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably.

Service revenue is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the reporting period. Stage of completion is determined by services performed to date as a percentage of total services to be performed. Interest is recognised, in profit or loss, using the effective interest rate method.

Accounting policies

1.10 Cost of Sales

Cost of sales includes all costs of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing inventories to their present location and condition. Inventory write-downs are included in cost of sales when recognized. Trade discounts, settlement discounts and other similar items are deducted in determining the costs of purchase. Cost of sales is recognized as an expense when the risks and rewards of ownership related to the sale of merchandise pass to the customer.

1.11 Provisions

Provisions are recognised where the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

The company recognises the estimated liability on all products still under warranty at the balance sheet date. This provision is calculated based on service histories. Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when leave accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long service leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the balance sheet date.

1.12 Investments

Investments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long-term investments.

On initial recognition, all investments are measured at cost. The cost comprises the purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees and duties. If an investment is acquired, or partly acquired by the issue of shares or the other securities, the acquisition cost is the fair value of securities issued. If an investment is acquired in exchange for another asset, the acquisition is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to the fair value of the investment acquired, whichever is more clearly evident.

1.13 Translation of foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions

A foreign currency transaction is recorded, on initial recognition in Rands, by applying to the foreign currency amount the spot exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

At the end of each reporting period:

- foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate;
- non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and
- non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at rates different from those at which they were translated on initial recognition during the period or in previous separate annual financial statements are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

1.14 Significant accounting judgements and estimates

Judgements

In the process of applying the accounting policies, management has made no judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which have significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Accounting policies (continued)

1.14 Significant accounting judgements and estimates (continued)

Estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Depreciation rates

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight line basis over the expected useful lives of the various classes of assets, after taking into account residual values.

Trade accounts receivable

Trade receivables that are individually determined to be impaired at the reporting date related to debtors that have been outstanding more than 365 days. These receivables are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
Notes	R	R
2 Revenue from contract with customers		
Rendering of services	4,517,509	8,101,752
Sale of goods*	1,130,878	21,821
Sale under capital lease	1,088,733	1,832,413
Interest income on leased assets	22,054	10,668
	6,759,174	9,966,654
*Sale of goods comprises of sale of IT hardware items to customers.		
Timing of revenue recognition		
Goods transferred at a point in time	2,241,665	1,864,902
Services transferred over time	4,517,509	8,101,752
Total revenue from contract with customers	6,759,174	9,966,654
3 The companies profit before tax is arrived at after charging:		
Consulting charges	3,897,687	5,509,106
Cost of goods sold	1,452,891	1,345,344
Repair and maintenance	442,720	1,668,210
Depreciation	51,932	166,338
Auditor's remuneration	100,000	94,376
4 Other income		
Interest on fixed deposit	1,114,864	1,881,761
Provision for bad debts written back	-	160,690
Foreign exchange gain, net	705,654	127,419
	1,820,518	2,169,870
5 Finance Expenses		
Bank charges	29,465	27,680
	29,465	27,680
6 Taxation		
Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities.		
Deferred tax is provided on the temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements.		
Tax expenses :		
Income Tax	715,975	850,766
Deferred tax expense/(benefit)	(53,777)	69,049
Prior year under provision	(112)	(163,339)
Deferred tax Prior year under provision	69	163,337
Others	-	2,799
Total Income tax expense	662,155	922,612
Accounting profit before tax from continuing operations	2,364,991	3,285,053
Accounting profit before income tax	2,364,991	3,285,053
Statutory income tax rate of 28% (2020: 28%)	662,198	919,815
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years	(112)	(163,339)
Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax of previous years	69	163,337
Others	-	2,799
At the effective income tax rate of 28% (2020: 28%)	662,155	922,612

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

	Notes	31 March 2021 R	31 March 2020 R
7 Property , Plant & Equipment		Computer equipment	Total
Cost			
As at March 31, 2019		2,041,622	2,041,622
Additions		-	-
Retirement		76,518	76,518
As at March 31, 2020		1,965,104	1,965,104
Additions		-	-
Retirement		1,686,426	1,686,426
As at March 31, 2021		278,678	278,678
Accumulated depreciation			
As at March 31, 2019		(1,753,667)	(1,753,667)
Depreciation charge for the year		(149,093)	(149,093)
Retirement		73,387	73,387
As at March 31, 2020		(1,829,373)	(1,829,373)
Depreciation charge for the year		(51,932)	(51,932)
Retirement		1,686,426	1,686,426
As at March 31, 2021		(194,879)	(194,879)
Net Book Value			
As at March 31, 2021		83,799	83,799
As at March 31, 2020		135,731	135,731
8 Intangible Assets		Software Application	Total
Cost			
As at March 31, 2019		1,084,448	1,084,448
Additions		17,245	17,245
Retirement		-	-
As at March 31, 2020		1,101,693	1,101,693
Additions		-	-
Retirement		416,677	416,677
As at March 31, 2021		685,016	685,016
Accumulated depreciation			
As at March 31, 2019		(1,084,448)	(1,084,448)
Depreciation charge for the year		(17,245)	(17,245)
Retirement		-	-
As at March 31, 2020		(1,101,693)	(1,101,693)
Depreciation charge for the year		-	-
Retirement		416,677	416,677
As at March 31, 2021		(685,016)	(685,016)
Net Book Value			
As at March 31, 2021		-	-
As at March 31, 2020		-	-

The gross carrying amount of fully depreciated property plant & equipment & intangible's, that is still in use as at 31st March 2021 is ZAR 775,119.

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

	Notes	31 March 2021 R	31 March 2020 R
9 Investments			
Investment in subsidiaries*		263,250,000	263,250,000
		263,250,000	263,250,000
*Company purchased 65% holding in HCL Technologies Pty Ltd. (formerly known as HCL Axon (Pty) Ltd.) from Anzospan Investments Pty Ltd. The purchase consideration was settled by issue of 3,224,000 Class A and 1,000 Class B no par value shares.			
10 Deferred Tax			
Deferred tax assets		28,000	-
Deferred tax liabilities		(182,689)	(208,397)
		(154,689)	(208,397)
The balance of deferred tax is made up as follows:			
Deferred tax assets:			
Provision for doubtful debts		28,000	-
Total		28,000	-
Deferred tax liability:			
Finance lease receivables		(182,689)	(173,027)
Prepaid Expense		-	(35,369)
Total		(182,689)	(208,397)
11 Cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:			
Bank balances		44,988,830	42,020,822
		44,988,830	42,020,822
12 Due from fellow subsidiaries			
Trade receivables		2,678,737	2,784,457
Advances to fellow subsidiaries		433,436	-
		3,112,173	2,784,457
Amount due from fellow subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable under normal trading terms.			
13 Inventories			
Inventory in hand		6,427	-
Less: Provision for inventory		(2,526)	-
		3,901	-
Inventories are hardware as component requirement that are used to support the installation of the company's service to customers. These are mainly servers, storage devices, backup devices & networking equipment which are purchased from vendor & bill will be billed to the customer as & when project requirement will be received.			
14 Trade receivables			
Trade receivables		1,504,829	1,231,655
		1,504,829	1,231,655
Trade receivables are generally non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 day terms.			
As at March 31, 2021, the ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:			
Neither past due nor impaired			1,211,193
Past due but not impaired (31-60 days)			265,842
Past due but not impaired (>180 days)			27,793
Total			1,504,829
As at March 31, 2020, the ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:			
Neither past due nor impaired			359,148
Past due but not impaired (31-60 days)			506,358
Past due but not impaired (61-180 days)			366,148
Total			1,231,655
15 Other receivables			
Prepayments - Current		251,391	258,168
Interest on Investments		29,925	6,112
		281,316	264,280

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

	Notes	31 March 2021 R	31 March 2020 R
16 Equity			
Share capital			
Authorised capital : 10,000,000 each Class A and Class B no par value shares			
Issued & Paid up: 3,224,000 Class A no par value.		136,890,000	136,890,000
Issued & Paid up: 2,976,000 Class B no par value.		129,335,000	129,335,000
		266,225,000	266,225,000
17 Lease liability			
Capital lease obligation - non current		278,477	-
Capital lease obligation - current		263,162	-
		541,639	-
The reconciliation of lease liabilities is as follows:			
At 1 April 2020			-
Additions			605,136
Payment of lease liability			(63,497)
At March 31, 2021			541,639
The following table presents a maturity analysis of expected undiscounted cash flows for lease liabilities as on 31 March 2021:			
Particulars			
Not later than one year			279,603
Between one and three years			286,934
Total Lease Payments			566,537
Imputed Interest			24,898
Total Lease Liabilities			541,639
18 Trade and other payables			
Trade payables		1,453,697	99,359
Accrued expenses		640,506	472,034
Other payables		210,974	7,655
		2,305,177	579,048
The trade payable are non-interest bearing and are normally settled in 60 to 90 days terms.			
19 Due to fellow subsidiaries			
Advances from fellow subsidiaries		4,390,275	-
Accrued expenses		43,656	320,423
Payables		635,436	374,172
		5,069,367	694,595

Amount due to fellow subsidiaries arose from normal trade transactions. They are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on normal trading terms.

20 Financial instrument risk management

Financial instruments carried on the separate statement of financial position include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and borrowings. The main purpose of the financial liabilities is to raise finance for the company's operations. The financial assets arise from normal business transactions.

The main risks arising from the company's financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity risk.

The board of directors reviews and approves policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the company's debt with floating interest rates.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to financial loss. The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables and loan notes) and from its financing activities, including deposit with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the company's policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit limit are established for all customers based on internal rating criteria. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard. The requirement for impairment is analysed on an individual basis for major clients. Additionally, a large number of minor receivables is grouped into homogeneous groups and assessed for impairment collectively.

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

20 Financial instrument risk management (continued)

Exposure to credit risk

At the balance sheet date, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the balance sheet as disclosed under Note 14 & Note 15 to the financial statements.

No collateral is held for these receivables as these receivables are considered to be reputable and credit worthy.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with a good payment record with the Company. Cash and cash equivalents, are placed with reputable financial institutions.

Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 14 (trade receivables).

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to operating activities (when revenue or expenses are denominated in a different currency to the company's functional currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the company's profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

	31 March 2021		31 March 2020	
	Change in Rate	Effect on profit before tax	Change in Rate	Effect on profit before tax
		R		R
USD	-17.07%	841,027	23.23%	200,554
BRL	-25.42%	39,052	-7.42%	11,404
CLP	-2.59%	(605)	2.27%	530
UGX	-15.29%	(4,178)	0%	-
VES	-96.49%	(136,466)	21181.85%	29,956,034
USD	17.07%	(841,027)	-23.23%	(200,554)
BRL	25.42%	(39,052)	7.42%	(11,404)
CLP	2.59%	605	-2.27%	(530)
UGX	15.29%	4,178	0%	-
VES	96.49%	136,466	-21181.85%	(29,956,034)

The movement on the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entity.

Liquidity risk

The company monitors its risk of experiencing shortage of funds by using a recurring liquidity planning tool. The company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through use of loans from group companies.

Financial liabilities

		1 Year	2-5 Year	Over 5 year	Total
March 31, 2021					
Lease liability	Interest free	263,162	278,477	-	541,639
Trade and other payables	Interest free	2,305,177	-	-	2,305,177
Owed to ultimate holding company fellow subsidiaries	Interest free	5,069,367	-	-	5,069,367
March 31, 2020					
Trade and other payables	Interest free	579,048	-	-	579,048
Owed to ultimate holding company fellow subsidiaries	Interest free	694,595	-	-	694,595

Fair value

At March 31, 2021, the carrying amounts of cash, trade receivables, trade payables, approximate their fair values due to the short term maturities of these assets and liabilities.

NJ

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

21 Classification of financial instruments

	Loans and receivables/ (financial liabilities at amortized cost)	Non-financial assets / liabilities	Total
	R	R	R
31 March 2021			
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	44,988,830	-	44,988,830
Trade and other receivables	1,504,829	332,409	1,837,238
Receivable from fellow subsidiaries	3,112,173	-	3,112,173
Unbilled Receivable	53,511	-	53,511
Finance lease receivable	2,203,445	-	2,203,445
Total	51,862,788	332,409	52,195,197
Financial liabilities			
Lease liability	541,639	-	541,639
Trade and other payables	2,305,177	-	2,305,177
Owed to parent and fellow subsidiaries	5,069,367	-	5,069,367
Total	7,916,182	-	7,916,182
31 March 2020			
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	42,020,822	-	42,020,822
Trade and other receivables	1,231,655	395,150	1,626,805
Receivable from fellow subsidiaries	2,784,457	-	2,784,457
Finance lease receivable	1,752,875	-	1,752,875
Total	47,789,809	395,150	48,184,959
Financial liabilities			
Trade and other payables	579,048	-	579,048
Owed to parent and fellow subsidiaries	694,595	-	694,595
Total	1,273,643	-	1,273,643

22 Related Parties

Relationships

Ultimate holding company

HCL Technologies Limited

Holding Company

Anzospan Investments Pty Limited

Fellow Subsidiaries

Axon Solutions Limited	HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited
HCL (Brazil) Tecnologia Da Informacao EIRELI	HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Limited.
HCL (New Zealand) Limited, New Zealand	HCL Technologies Chile SpA
HCL America Inc.	HCL Technologies Czech Republic s.r.o.
HCL Argentina s.a.	HCL Technologies Denmark ApS
HCL Australia Services Pty. Limited, Australia	HCL Technologies Egypt Limited
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Limited	HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD (Fy HCL Axon Malaysia SDN BHD)
HCL GmbH	HCL Technologies Mexico
HCL Istanbul Bilisim Teknolojileri Limited sirketi	HCL Technologies Norway AS
HCL Latin America Holding LLC	HCL Technologies Philippines Inc
HCL Poland Sp.z.o.o.	HCL Technologies S.A.
HCL Saudi Arabia LLC	HCL Technologies UK Limited
HCL Singapore Pte. Limited, Singapore	PT. HCL Technologies Indonesia
HCL Technologies (PTY) Limited. (Fy HCL Axon PTY Limited.)	

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2021

Related Party Balances

Amount in Rand

Particulars	Investments	Equity	Unbilled Receivable	Trade Receivables	Trade payables
Anzospan Investments (PTY) Limited	-	266,225,000	-	-	100,000
HCL (Brazil) Technologia Da Informacao EIRELI	-	-	-	1,095,621	3,394,954
HCL (New Zealand) Limited, New Zealand	-	-	-	324,104	-
HCL America Inc.	-	-	-	62,716	-
HCL Argentina s.a.	-	-	-	17,365	-
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Limited	-	-	-	316,318	-
HCL GmbH	-	-	-	218,460	-
HCL Istanbul Bilisim Teknolojileri Limited sirketi	-	-	-	-	15,199
HCL Latin America Holding LLC	-	-	-	-	43,656
HCL Saudi Arabia LLC	-	-	-	-	2,059
HCL Technologies (PTY) Limited. (Fy HCL Axon PTY Limited.)	263,250,000	-	-	-	1,273,511
HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited	-	-	-	152,232	-
HCL Technologies Chile SpA	-	-	-	459,921	-
HCL Technologies Limited	-	-	53,511	452,527	57,384
HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD (Fy HCL Axon Malaysia SDN BHD)	-	-	-	-	114,224
HCL Technologies Mexico	-	-	-	-	68,380
PT. HCL Technologies Indonesia	-	-	-	12,909	-
Total	263,250,000	266,225,000	53,511	3,112,173	5,069,367

Related Party Transactions

Amount in Rand

Particulars	Income	Consulting Charges - Grp
Axon Solutions Limited	-	(1,666)
HCL (New Zealand) Limited, New Zealand	324,104	-
HCL Argentina	17,365	-
HCL Australia Services Pty. Limited, Australia	72,349	-
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Limited	112,613	-
HCL GmbH	218,460	-
HCL Hungary	-	103,538
HCL Istanbul Bilisim Teknolojileri Limited sirketi	-	375,485
HCL Latin America Holding LLC	-	43,656
HCL Mexico	-	341,313
HCL Poland Sp.z.o.o.	-	276,096
HCL Singapore Pte. Limited, Singapore	15,557	131,849
HCL Technologies (PTY) Limited. (Fy HCL Axon PTY Limited.)	53,885	1,465,848
HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Limited.	-	29,540
HCL Technologies Chile SpA	29,355	-
HCL Technologies Czech Republic s.r.o.	12,435	-
HCL Technologies Denmark ApS	12,944	-
HCL Technologies Egypt Limited	17,754	-
HCL Technologies Limited	281,467	580,295
HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD (Fy HCLAxonMalaysiaSDNBHD)	-	219,643
HCL Technologies Norway AS	13,494	-
HCL Technologies Philippines Inc	-	32,513
HCL Technologies UK Limited	742,054	34,112
PT. HCL Technologies Indonesia	9,139	164,701
Total	1,932,975	3,796,923

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2020

Related Party Balances

Amount in Rand

Particulars	Investments	Equity	Trade Receivables	Trade payables
Anzospan Invest Pty Ltd		266,225,000	(100,000)	-
HCL Technologies Pty Ltd. (Fy HCL Axon (Pty) Limited)	263,250,000	-	-	107,641
HCL (Brazil) Technologia da informacao EIRELI	-	-	846,740	142,614
HCL Saudi Arabia LLC	-	-	-	2,059
HCL Australia Services Pty Ltd.	-	-	285,563	-
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co. Ltd	-	-	203,706	-
HCL Technologies (Shanghai)	-	-	152,232	-
HCL Technologies Limited	-	-	64,076	-
HCL Technologies Luxembourg S.a.r.l	-	-	11,426	-
HCL Technologies Mexico	-	-	-	2,700
HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Limited.	-	-	-	320,423
HCL Technologies UK Limited	-	-	258,176	-
HCL Technologies Chile SPA	-	-	1,049,653	119,158
PT HCL Technologies Indonesia Limited	-	-	12,885	-
Total	263,250,000	266,225,000	2,784,457	694,595

Related Party Transactions

Amount in Rand

Particulars	Income	Consulting Charges - Grp
HCL Technologies Limited	471,426	293,910
HCL Argentina s.a.	-	916,119
HCL (Brazil) Technologia da informacao EIRELI	-	53,127
HCL Technologies Mexico	-	321,263
HCL Technologies Pty Ltd. (Fy HCL Axon (Pty) Limited)	129,344	538,207
HCL Axon Technologies Inc - SD	-	28,797
HCL Great Britain Limited	-	938,862
HCL Poland sp. z o.o	125,619	-
HCL Technologies UK Limited	290,056	916,563
HCL GmbH	188,028	-
HCL Technologies Chile Spa	-	119,158
HCL Technologies Luxembourg S.a.r.l	11,426	-
HCL Technologies Denmark Aps	7,781	-
HCL Technologies Norway AS	11,023	-
HCL Technologies Vietnam Company Limited	-	(9,014)
HCL Australia Services Pty. Limited	285,563	-
HCL Singapore Pte. Limited	351,361	-
HCL Arabia LLC	-	239,330
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.	203,706	-
HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited	17,568	-
HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Limited.	-	320,423
Total	2,092,901	4,676,745

NJ

HCL Technologies South Africa Proprietary Limited
(Registration number 2010/015378/07)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements (continued)

23 Capital management	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
	R	R
Share Capital Class A	136,890,000	136,890,000
Share Capital Class B (2019: ordinary shares)	129,335,000	129,335,000
Accumulated Profit	41,697,550	44,351,114
	307,922,550	310,576,114

Capital includes equity shares and equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in light of change in economic conditions. During the prior year company has altered its capital structure by issuing Class A and Class B shares to enhance its credit rating and for the benefit of black people.

24 Finance Leases

The future minimum sub lease payments expected to be received under the non cancellable sub leases of equipments and applicable software licences are as follows:-

31 March 2021

Year	Minimum Lease Rent Receivable	Present Value of Lease Rent Receivable	Interest Included in Lease Rent Receivable
2021-22	1,284,121	1,220,242	63,879
2022-23	934,425	912,055	22,370
2023-24	71,697	71,148	549
Total	2,290,244	2,203,445	86,799

31 March 2020

Year	Minimum Lease Rent Receivable	Present Value of Lease Rent Receivable	Interest Included in Lease Rent Receivable
2020-21	651,650	588,529	63,121
2021-22	651,650	614,034	37,615
2022-23	561,443	550,312	11,132
Total	1,864,743	1,752,875	111,868

25 Remuneration to directors and key management personnel

Some of the directors and key management personnel of the Company are also directors and key management personnel in other group companies within the HCL group and all of these companies together are viewed as one business unit and their remuneration is paid by the ultimate parent Company. No separate or additional remuneration is paid to these directors for their role as directors of this Company or any other companies in the South African group and therefore no disclosure is required for these directors.

26 Subsequent event

Other than the matter mentioned below, there have been no significant subsequent events since the year ended 31 March'21 that would have material impact on the separate statement of financial position of the Company as shown in these financial statements.

The recent outbreak of COVID19 (Coronavirus) continues to impact the global economy and markets. At this time, the impact of the outbreak on our business has been limited, as delivery of our services is uninterrupted, and we have currently not witnessed significant changes in demand, whereas our service delivery is intact and our liquidity remains healthy. However, going forward the COVID19 outbreak may negatively impact amongst others our, workforce, operations, and market demand and liquidity. We will take all necessary actions to keep our operations running and, most importantly, protect our employees, suppliers, customers and all other stakeholders.

27 Going Concern

The company earned a profit for the period ended 31 March 2021 of R 1,702,836 (31 March 2020 – R 2,362,441) and as at that date its total assets exceeded its total liabilities by R 307,922,550 (31 March 2020 – R 310,576,114). In addition, current assets exceed current liabilities by R 43,832,932 (31 March 2020 – R 45,895,167). Based on our current knowledge and available information, we do not expect COVID19 to have an impact on our ability to continue as a going concern in the future. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

NJ